Empresarial
Panasa, S.L.

Flex E.D.,
S.A.

EnCampus
Residencias

de
Estudiantes,

S.A.

InStore
Media

Group,
S.A.

2016

Perpetual growth rate	 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Weighted Average Cost
of Capital (WACC)	 8.8% 9.1% 8.0% 9.2% 9.1% 7.0% 10.0%

2015

Perpetual growth rate	 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Weighted Average Cost
of Capital (WACC)	 9.0% 9.0% 7.9% 9.1% 8.8% 7.9% 9.5%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TRANSLATION OF REPORTS AND CONSOLIDATED FI NANCIAL STATEMENTS ISSUED IN SPANISH
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLES IN SPAIN (SEE NOTE 29).
IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCY, THE SPANISH VERSION PREVAILS.

Sensitivity analysis

A change of +0.5% and -0.5% in the
assumptions used to calculate the fair value
would have the following impact on said value:

164

(1) In 2015 Ros Roca Environment, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA ANNUAL REPORT 2016

TRR Holding
Limited (1)

Mecalux,
S.A.

Siresa
Campus,

S.A.

Grupo
Empresarial
Panasa, S.L.

Flex E.D.,
S.A.

EnCampus
Residenciasde

Estudiantes,
S.A.

InStore
Media

Group, S.A.

2016

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)

   + 0.5% -11.1% -5.6% -10.2% -10.5% -7.1% -11.2% -5.3%

   -  0.5% 12.9% 6.4% 12.1% 12.1% 8.1% 13.7% 6.0%

Perpetual growth rate

   + 0.5% 9.0% 5.4% 9.6% 8.6% 6.2% 11.3% 4.0%

   -  0.5% -7.8% -4.7% -8.1% -7.5% -5.4% -9.2% -3.5%

2015

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)

   + 0.5% -14.6% -6.1% -10.7% -10.6% -8.1% -9.1% -6.2%

   -  0.5% 16.9% 7.0% 12.7% 12.2% 9.4% 10.8% 7.1%

Perpetual growth rate

   + 0.5% 13.0% 5.9% 10.1% 9.4% 7.2% 8.6% 5.4%

   -  0.5% -11.2% -5.1% -8.5% -8.1% -6.2% -7.3% -4.7%

9. Other non-current financial
assets and liabilities
The composition of this item at 31 December
2016 and 2015 is as follows:

Loans to third parties correspond mainly to
the value of the debt to be collected from
the Bergé Group. In July 2016 a syndicated
financing agreement was entered into among
various Bergé Group companies and a
syndicate of lenders, including Corporación
Financiera Alba, S.A.

The outstanding debt is divided into two
tranches, Tranche A amounting to EUR 43.5
million and semiannual payments between
December 2016 and June 2022 at a market
interest rate of Euribor + 265 bp and Tranche